Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of Van Alst 
avenue with the northerly side of Ninth street, and running thence northerly seventy- 
five degrees fifty-two minutes and thirty-two seconds west (north 75 degrees 52 min- 
utes 32 seconds west) along the northerly side of Ninth street five hundred and 
eighty-nine and seventy-two hundredths (589.72) feet to the easterly side of East 
avenue; thence north fourteen degrees seven minutes and twenty-eight seconds east 
(north 14 degrees 7 minutes 28 seconds east) along the easterly side of East avenue 
seven hundred nineteen and ninety-four hundredths (719.94) feet to the southerly 
side of Twelfth street; thence south seventy-five degrees fifty-two minutes and thirty-
two seconds east (south 75 degrees 52 minutes 32 seconds east) along the southerly 
side of Twelfth street five hundred and eighty-nine and seventy-two hundredths 
(589.72) feet to the westerly side of Van Alst avenue; thence south fourteen degrees 
seven minutes and twenty-eight seconds west (south 14 degrees 7 minutes 28 seconds 
west) along the westerly side of Van Alst avenue seven hundred and nineteen and 
ninety-four hundredths (719.94) feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-
men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and 
Queens-15. 

LAYING OUT QUINLAN AVENUE, RICHMOND.